Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



Successful Integration of Children with Autism into

Inclusive Classes

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Doctor of Philosophy
in Special and Inclusive Education
at Massey University, Manawatu,

New Zealand

Piyawan Srisuruk

2014



Abstract

This research focused on developing, implementing and evaluating a set of guidelines for key
personnel who work with children with autism with the aim of successfully integrating
children with autism into inclusive classes. An examination of the international literature
indicated that the collaboration of key personnel is the main influence on the scholastic
achievement of children with autism. The key personnel identified in the literature include
teachers, paraprofessionals, parents, school principals and peer tutors, all of whom contribute
to the process of integrating children with autism into inclusive classes. However, in Thailand

there is limited information to assist these key personnel in this task.

The purpose of the research study was to develop a set of guidelines for assisting children
with autism in Thailand and refine them using an iterative process. The guidelines
specifically aimed to provide knowledge and strategies to support key personnel to integrate
children with autism into regular classes. In order to provide a suitable context, the guidelines

were implemented in an inclusive school in Thailand.

The three research questions the researcher sought to answer in this study were: i) what
strategies should be included in the guidelines to assist key personnel to integrate children
with autism into inclusive classrooms? ii) how effective are the guidelines in supporting key
personnel to integrate children with autism into inclusive classes? and iii) how effective are
the strategies used in the guidelines in developing behaviours that help children with autism
to integrate into inclusive classes? A qualitative case study approach was selected to gain an
in-depth understanding of the use and effectiveness of the guidelines. Nine children with high
functioning autism were chosen for this study: three of kindergarten age, three of primary
school age and three of secondary school age. Five key personnel for each child, including
teachers, peer tutors, paraprofessionals, parents and school principals were asked to trial the
guidelines. The opinion of five selected experienced Thai people involved with children with
autism was also sought in order to determine the content validity of the study. The
effectiveness of the guidelines was evaluated using triangulation of data including: classroom
observations, semi-structured interviews and focus groups. The Deming cycle PDCA model

was used to organize the process of implementation and development.



The booklets for key personnel which contained the guidelines and strategies were structured
as follows: information about children with autism, 20 difficulties with associated strategies
for helping children with autism and ideas for developing inclusive classrooms. It was found
that key personnel were generally satisfied with the suggestions from the guideline booklets,
and that using the guidelines helped key personnel to collaborate in helping children with
autism integrate into inclusive classes. Also the strategies were effective in helping children

with autism develop positive behaviour and attitudes.



Acknowledgements

The success of this research study did not happen without encouragement, guidance and
support from many individuals who were involved in helping me with this thesis. | wish to

express my appreciation and acknowledgments to them all:

The greatest gratitude and deep respect to my supervisors, Associate Professor Jill Bevan-
Brown, Dr Mandia Mentis and Associate Professor Pennee Narot. Their expertise, helpful
criticism and support assisted me throughout the research study to complete this thesis. I also
would like to thank to Mrs Cushla Scrivens and Mrs Jackie Martin for their help with my

English writing and proofreading.

I would like to express my deep gratitude to all my research participants: children with
autism, parents, teachers, paraprofessionals, school principals and peer tutors. | am very
thankful to them for their generous voluntary participation in providing information for this
research study. | gratefully acknowledge the following Institutes: Khon Kaen University for
granting me the scholarship to study in a PhD programme; the Graduate School, College of
Education, Massey University for providing me with convenient facilities and financial
support to conduct fieldwork in Thailand and; the Research and Development Centre of
Autistic Inclusive Education, Khon Kaen University Demonstration School where my

colleagues, as well as students, kindly cooperated and assisted in this research.

I would like to especially thank the people behind my success. My love and respect to
Associate Professor Ladda Silanoi for her encouragement to be academically and
professionally competent, my Japanese Association best friends Mr Akinori - Mrs Chizuko
Matano for their kindness and support, my lovely host family in New Zealand, Mrs Gabrielle
J. Eustace for providing a warm and comfortable home away from home and all my friends
who have been so friendly and supporting, particularly Utto’s family. As well, my sincere

thanks to all of those whose names | have not mentioned here.

To my respected and beloved parents and relatives | express my love for I am who | am

because of you. Thank you for your constant encouragement, understanding and love which



provided me with the strength | needed to accomplish my goals. You have provided great

unconditional love and support.

Finally, 1 would like to dedicate this thesis to my students with autism and the Autistic Centre

staff members who inspired me to pursue this study.

Piyawan Srisuruk



Table of Contents

Description
Abstract
Acknowledgements
Table of contents
List of tables
List of figures
List of abbreviations

Glossary

Chapter 1: Introduction and Overview
11 Introduction
1.2 Background and context of the study
1.3 Purpose of research
1.4 Rationale for the study
15 Overview of the thesis

1.6 Chapter summary

Chapter 2: Literature review
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Part I: Overview of special education in Thailand
2.2.1 Geography
2.2.2 Culture
2.2.3 The development of special education in Thailand
1) Provisions
2) Laws and policies
2.2.4 The Thai education system
1) Learning modes
2) System structure

3) Service models for children with disabilities

Vi
Xii
Xiii
XV

XVi

SIS, NS, B N S N

© ©O© 0 o

10
10
11
12
12
13
15

Vi



2.3

2.4

2.5

Description

2.2.5 Children with autism

1) Diagnosis and terminology
2) Prevalence

2.2.6 Inclusive education
1) Definitions and principles
2) The Thai situation

Part I1: Overview of research involving key personnel

2.3.1 The peer tutors
2.3.2 The paraprofessionals
2.3.3 The teachers
2.3.4 The parents
2.3.5 The school principals
Part I11: Overview of strategies for teaching children with autism
2.4.1 Social stories
2.4.2 Visual schedules and visual supports
2.4.3 Working with peers, peer support systems, peer interaction
2.4.4 Reinforcement: reward systems
2.4.5 Multidisciplinary therapy and sensory integration

Chapter summary

Chapter 3: Methodology

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

Introduction

Research questions

Quialitative research

Case studies

Research methodology
3.5.1 Epistemology
3.5.2 Theoretical perspective
3.5.3 Methodology

Page

17

17
18
19

19
21

22
23

25
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
36
37

38
38
38
38
39
42
43
44
44

vii



3.6
3.7
3.8

3.9

Description
3.5.4 Methods
Overarching research design
Validity and reliability
Ethical considerations
3.8.1 Research participants
3.8.2 Research personnel
3.8.3 Research finding

Chapter summary

Chapter 4 : Methods

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6
4.7

4.8

Introduction
Setting
Participants
4.3.1 Peer tutors
4.3.2 Paraprofessionals
4.3.3 Parents
4.3.4 Teachers
4.3.5 School principals
Data gathering tools
4.4.1 Class observations
4.4.2 Semi-structured interviews
4.4.3 Focus groups
Two stages of developing the guidelines
4.5.1 The guideline development process
4.5.2 The guideline implementation and evaluation process
Deming cycle model: PDCA,; Plan, Do, Check, Action

Data analysis

Chapter summary

Chapter 5: Deming Cycle Process One

5.1
5.2

Introduction

Overview of Deming cycle process one

Page
44
45
46
47
48
48
49
49

50
50
50
53
55
56
57
57
57
58
58
59
59
60
60
61
63
66

67

68
68
68

viii



5.3

Description
5.2.1 Plan: Overview of plan stage
5.2.2 Do: Overview of do stage
5.2.3 Check: Overview of check stage
5.2.4 Action: Overview of action stage

Chapter summary

Chapter 6: Deming Cycle Process Two

6.1
6.2

6.3

6.4

Introduction
Overview of Deming cycle process two
6.2.1 ‘Plan’ stage
6.2.2 ‘Do’ stage
6.2.3 ‘Check’ stage
6.2.4 ‘Action’ stage
The effectiveness of the guidelines on the development of children with
autism

Chapter summary

Chapter 7: Discussion

7.1
7.2

7.3

7.4

Introduction

What strategies should be included in the guidelines to assist key
personnel to integrate children with autism in inclusive classrooms?

7.2.1 Parents’ responses

7.2.2 Teachers’ and paraprofessionals’ responses

7.2.3 Peer tutors’ responses

7.2.4 School principals’ responses
How effective are the guidelines in supporting key participants to
integrate children with autism into inclusive classes?
How effective are the strategies used in the guidelines in developing
behaviours that help children with autism to integrate into inclusive
classes?

7.4.1 Kindergarten levels

7.4.2 Primary levels

Page

69
72
93
166
179

180
180
180
181
183
184
187
189

193

194
194

194

195
196
198
199
199

201

201
202



Description
7.4.3 Secondary levels
7.5 Five themes in the findings
7.5.1 Usefulness
7.5.2 Possibility of practical implementation
7.5.3 Appropriateness
7.5.4 Accuracy and reliability
7.5.5 Effectiveness for children with autism

7.6 Chapter summary

Chapter 8: Conclusions and Recommendations

8.1 Introduction

8.2 Conclusions

8.3 The Effectiveness of guideline strategies

8.4 Contributions to inclusive classes in regular schools in Thailand
8.4.1 Policy level
8.4.2 Educational service area level
8.4.3 School level

8.5 Limitations of the study

8.6 Recommendations
8.6.1 The recommendations for applying the research results
8.6.2 The recommendations for follow up research

8.7 Significance of the research

8.8 Chapter summary

References
Appendices
A Massey University Human Ethics Committee - Ethical Approval
B Letter requesting access to an institution and translated a copy in Thai
language
C Information sheets and translated copies of information sheets in Thai

C1: Information sheet for parents/caregivers of children with autism

C2: Information sheet for parents/caregivers of peer tutors

Page
203
204
205
205
206
206
206
207

208
208
209
212
212
212
213
214
214
215
215
216
217
218

219

231
232
233

237
238
241



Description
C3: Information sheet for peer tutors

C4: Information sheet for children with autism
C5: Information sheet for teachers, paraprofessionals and school
principals
Consent forms and translated copies of consent forms in Thai
D1: Focus group participants consent form for parents and teachers
D2: Semi-structured interview participants consent form for school
principals
D3: Peer tutors and their parents/caregivers consent form
D4: Children with autism and their parents/ caregivers consent form
Observation schedules for children with autism/ paraprofessional and
peer tutors
Semi-structured interview schedules
F1: Semi-structured interview schedule for peer tutors
F2: Semi-structured interview schedule for children with autism
F3: Semi-structured interview schedule for school principals
Focus group schedules
G1: Focus group schedule for parents
G2: Focus group schedule for teachers

Checklist difficulties in children with autism

Example of guideline booklets and translated copies of guidelines in Thai

I1 : How to assist children with autism: Guidelines for teachers (Eng)

12 : How to assist children with autism: Guidelines for teachers (Thai)

Page

244

247
250

266
267

268

269

270
275

289
290
293
296
310
311
313
315
322

Xi



Table

3.1

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6
5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10
6.1

6.2

6.3

List of Tables

Description
Overview of research methodology
The number of participants
IEP Schedule meeting date: 21-30 June 2011, Avenue: Autistic
Research Centre, meeting room
Behavioural difficulties of kindergarten level children with autism in
relation to guidelines strategies
Behavioural difficulties of primary level children with autism in relation
to guidelines strategies
Behavioural difficulties of secondary level children with autism in
relation to guidelines strategies
Observation schedule cycle one
Summary of classroom observations in kindergarten level children with
autism in relation to guideline strategies
Summary of classroom observations in primary level children with
autism in relation to guideline strategies
Summary of classroom observations in secondary level children with
autism in relation to guideline strategies
Analysis of the contents of the five guideline booklets
Behaviour of Kindergarten level children with autism after guideline
strategies were used
Behaviour of Primary level children with autism after guideline
strategies were used
Behaviour of Secondary level children with autism after guideline

strategies were used

Page
43
72
73
90
91

92

94
98

110

124

167

190

191
192

Xii



List of Figures

Figure Description Page
2.1 Overview of the literature review 8
2.2 A map showing the location of Thailand 9
2.3 The Thai education system 14
2.4 Domains of impairment associated with autism spectrum disorder 18
3.1 Case studies according to educational level 41
3.2 Collective case studies design 42
3.3 The overarching research design 45
4.1 Structure of Khon Kaen University Attached School, Faculty of 52

Education Khon Kaen University, Thailand
4.2 Research participants 54
4.3 Five key personnel who assist children with autism 55
4.4 Research method triangulation 69
4.5 The process of guideline development, implementation and evaluation 62
4.6 Implementing the guidelines with the Deming control model 64
5.1 Overview of the Deming cycle process one 69
5.2 The step of Plan stage 70
5.3 Panorama view of the students’ assembly in the morning to sing the 71

national anthem, pray in the national religion, pledge allegiance to the

king and listen to a teacher

5.4 Photographs of orientation day 71
55 The steps of the Do stage 73
5.6 The photographs of IEP meetings 74
5.7 Steps of using guidelines 88
5.8 The steps of the Check stage 93
59 Panorama view of the kindergarten interior and exterior of classroom 96
5.10 Panorama view of the primary interior of classroom 109
511 The photographs of interior and exterior classroom of the secondary 123
level

Xiil



Figure

5.12
5.13
5.14
5.15
5.16
5.17
6.1
6.2

6.3
6.4

Description

Photographs of parents’ focus groups

Photographs of teachers’ focus groups

The semi-structured interview questions for children with autism
The semi-structured interview questions for peer tutors

The semi-structured interview questions for school principals

The steps of ‘Action’ stage

Overview of the Deming Cycle Process Two

Teachers, Paraprofessionals and Peer tutors assisting children with
autism in inclusive classes

Cooperation between home and school: assiting children with autism
Partnership of key personnel using a collaborative approach to support

children with autism integrate into inclusive schools

Page

136
141
147
152
160
172
181
185

186
188

Xiv



Abbreviation

P

IEP

KK

KKU

RDCAI

P-1to P-4

D-1to D-4

C-1to C-4

A-1to A-4

List of abbreviations

Description
Individualised Implementation Plan:
Individualised Educational Plan
Khon Kaen
Khon Kaen University
Research and Development Centre of Autistic Inclusive Education
Plan stage
Do stage
Check stage

Action stage

XV



Term or Abbreviation

ASD: Autism spectrum disorder

Autism

HFA: High functioning autism

I1P: Individualised Implementation
Plan

IEP: Individualised Educational Plan

KK: Khon Kaen
KKU: Khon Kaen University

Paraprofessional

Glossary

Description
Encompasses a number of disorders which are
characterised by problems with impairments in
understanding and using verbal and non-verbal
communication, in social behaviour and in the ability
to think and behave flexibly (NZ ASD Guideline,
p.243).
Characterised by more profound impairments in
communication, social and restricted interests,
activities and behaviours. May include intellectual
impairment (NZ ASD Guideline, p.243).
Those people with autism without any intellectual
impairment, who do not meet the diagnostic criteria
for Asperger Syndrome because they had significant
delays in language development, even though their
current language ability may be average to high (NZ
ASD Guideline, p.250).
The individual lesson plans written by inclusive
classroom teachers.
The individual planning process which is the basis of
collaborative planning between home, school and
specialist services. Goals are based on the school
curriculum (NZ ASD Guideline, p.251).
Province in the northeast of Thailand
University Centre in the northeast of Thailand
Person who supplements or supports the work of a
professional such as a teacher eg, teacher’s aide,
support worker (NZ ASD Guideline, p.254).

XVi



Term or Abbreviation

Peer tutor

Physiotherapy

RDCAI: Research and Development
Autistic Centre of Inclusive
Education

Sl: Sensory Integration

Description

The child’s peers used as tutors or teachers (NZ ASD
Guideline, p.254).

Assessment and treatment interventions conducted by
a physiotherapist, e.g., exercise, adaptations to
support physical participation in the curriculum (NZ
ASD Guideline, p.255).

The first autistic centre in the northeast of Thailand.

A theory of brain behaviour relationship which
explores the organisation of sensory input in order
that individuals can effectively interact with the
environment by making adaptive responses (NZ ASD
Guideline, p.258).

XVii





