Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

Successful Integration of Children with Autism into Inclusive Classes

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Doctor of Philosophy

in Special and Inclusive Education

at Massey University, Manawatu,

New Zealand

Piyawan Srisuruk

Abstract

This research focused on developing, implementing and evaluating a set of guidelines for key personnel who work with children with autism with the aim of successfully integrating children with autism into inclusive classes. An examination of the international literature indicated that the collaboration of key personnel is the main influence on the scholastic achievement of children with autism. The key personnel identified in the literature include teachers, paraprofessionals, parents, school principals and peer tutors, all of whom contribute to the process of integrating children with autism into inclusive classes. However, in Thailand there is limited information to assist these key personnel in this task.

The purpose of the research study was to develop a set of guidelines for assisting children with autism in Thailand and refine them using an iterative process. The guidelines specifically aimed to provide knowledge and strategies to support key personnel to integrate children with autism into regular classes. In order to provide a suitable context, the guidelines were implemented in an inclusive school in Thailand.

The three research questions the researcher sought to answer in this study were: i) what strategies should be included in the guidelines to assist key personnel to integrate children with autism into inclusive classrooms? ii) how effective are the guidelines in supporting key personnel to integrate children with autism into inclusive classes? and iii) how effective are the strategies used in the guidelines in developing behaviours that help children with autism to integrate into inclusive classes? A qualitative case study approach was selected to gain an in-depth understanding of the use and effectiveness of the guidelines. Nine children with high functioning autism were chosen for this study: three of kindergarten age, three of primary school age and three of secondary school age. Five key personnel for each child, including teachers, peer tutors, paraprofessionals, parents and school principals were asked to trial the guidelines. The opinion of five selected experienced Thai people involved with children with autism was also sought in order to determine the content validity of the study. The effectiveness of the guidelines was evaluated using triangulation of data including: classroom observations, semi-structured interviews and focus groups. The Deming cycle PDCA model was used to organize the process of implementation and development.

The booklets for key personnel which contained the guidelines and strategies were structured as follows: information about children with autism, 20 difficulties with associated strategies for helping children with autism and ideas for developing inclusive classrooms. It was found that key personnel were generally satisfied with the suggestions from the guideline booklets, and that using the guidelines helped key personnel to collaborate in helping children with autism integrate into inclusive classes. Also the strategies were effective in helping children with autism develop positive behaviour and attitudes.

Acknowledgements

The success of this research study did not happen without encouragement, guidance and support from many individuals who were involved in helping me with this thesis. I wish to express my appreciation and acknowledgments to them all:

The greatest gratitude and deep respect to my supervisors, Associate Professor Jill Bevan-Brown, Dr Mandia Mentis and Associate Professor Pennee Narot. Their expertise, helpful criticism and support assisted me throughout the research study to complete this thesis. I also would like to thank to Mrs Cushla Scrivens and Mrs Jackie Martin for their help with my English writing and proofreading.

I would like to express my deep gratitude to all my research participants: children with autism, parents, teachers, paraprofessionals, school principals and peer tutors. I am very thankful to them for their generous voluntary participation in providing information for this research study. I gratefully acknowledge the following Institutes: Khon Kaen University for granting me the scholarship to study in a PhD programme; the Graduate School, College of Education, Massey University for providing me with convenient facilities and financial support to conduct fieldwork in Thailand and; the Research and Development Centre of Autistic Inclusive Education, Khon Kaen University Demonstration School where my colleagues, as well as students, kindly cooperated and assisted in this research.

I would like to especially thank the people behind my success. My love and respect to Associate Professor Ladda Silanoi for her encouragement to be academically and professionally competent, my Japanese Association best friends Mr Akinori - Mrs Chizuko Matano for their kindness and support, my lovely host family in New Zealand, Mrs Gabrielle J. Eustace for providing a warm and comfortable home away from home and all my friends who have been so friendly and supporting, particularly Utto's family. As well, my sincere thanks to all of those whose names I have not mentioned here.

To my respected and beloved parents and relatives I express my love for I am who I am because of you. Thank you for your constant encouragement, understanding and love which

provided me with the strength I needed to accomplish my goals. You have provided great unconditional love and support.

Finally, I would like to dedicate this thesis to my students with autism and the Autistic Centre staff members who inspired me to pursue this study.

Piyawan Srisuruk

Table of Contents

Description		Page
Abstract		
Acknowledgements		iv
Table of contents		vi
List of tables		xii
List of figures		xiii
List of al	bbreviations	XV
Glossary		xvi
Chapter	1: Introduction and Overview	1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background and context of the study	1
1.3	Purpose of research	4
1.4	Rationale for the study	5
1.5	Overview of the thesis	
1.6	Chapter summary	
Chapter 2: Literature review		0
_		8
2.1	Introduction	8
2.2	Part I: Overview of special education in Thailand	9
	2.2.1 Geography	9
	2.2.2 Culture	10
	2.2.3 The development of special education in Thailand	10
	1) Provisions	10
	2) Laws and policies	11
	2.2.4 The Thai education system	12
	1) Learning modes	12
	2) System structure	13
	3) Service models for children with disabilities	15

	Description	Page		
	2.2.5 Children with autism	17		
	1) Diagnosis and terminology	17		
	2) Prevalence	18		
	2.2.6 Inclusive education	19		
	1) Definitions and principles	19		
	2) The Thai situation	21		
2.3	Part II: Overview of research involving key personnel	22		
	2.3.1 The peer tutors	23		
	2.3.2 The paraprofessionals	25		
	2.3.3 The teachers	27		
	2.3.4 The parents	28		
	2.3.5 The school principals	29		
2.4	Part III: Overview of strategies for teaching children with autism			
	2.4.1 Social stories	31		
	2.4.2 Visual schedules and visual supports			
	2.4.3 Working with peers, peer support systems, peer interaction			
	2.4.4 Reinforcement: reward systems	34		
	2.4.5 Multidisciplinary therapy and sensory integration	36		
2.5	Chapter summary	37		
Chapter	3: Methodology	38		
3.1	Introduction	38		
3.2	Research questions	38		
3.3	Qualitative research			
3.4	Case studies			
3.5	Research methodology	42		
	3.5.1 Epistemology	43		
	3.5.2 Theoretical perspective	44		
	3.5.3 Methodology	44		

	Description	Page	
	3.5.4 Methods	44	
3.6	Overarching research design	45	
3.7	Validity and reliability		
3.8	Ethical considerations	47	
	3.8.1 Research participants	48	
	3.8.2 Research personnel	48	
	3.8.3 Research finding	49	
3.9	Chapter summary	49	
Chapter	4: Methods	50	
4.1	Introduction	50	
4.2	Setting	50	
4.3	Participants	53	
	4.3.1 Peer tutors	55	
	4.3.2 Paraprofessionals	56	
	4.3.3 Parents 57		
	4.3.4 Teachers		
	4.3.5 School principals	57	
4.4	Data gathering tools	58	
	4.4.1 Class observations		
	4.4.2 Semi-structured interviews		
	4.4.3 Focus groups	59	
4.5	Two stages of developing the guidelines	60	
	4.5.1 The guideline development process	60	
	4.5.2 The guideline implementation and evaluation process	61	
4.6	Deming cycle model: PDCA; Plan, Do, Check, Action	63	
4.7	Data analysis	66	
4.8	Chapter summary	67	
	5: Deming Cycle Process One	68	
5.1	Introduction	68	
5.2	Overview of Deming cycle process one	68	

	Description	Page
	5.2.1 Plan: Overview of plan stage	69
	5.2.2 Do: Overview of do stage	72
	5.2.3 Check: Overview of check stage	93
	5.2.4 Action: Overview of action stage	166
5.3	Chapter summary	179
		180
	apter 6: Deming Cycle Process Two	
6.1	Introduction	180
6.2	Overview of Deming cycle process two	180
	6.2.1 'Plan' stage	181
	6.2.2 'Do' stage	183
	6.2.3 'Check' stage	184
	6.2.4 'Action' stage	187
6.3	The effectiveness of the guidelines on the development of children with	189
	autism	
6.4	Chapter summary	
Chapter	7: Discussion	194
7.1	Introduction	194
7.2	What strategies should be included in the guidelines to assist key personnel to integrate children with autism in inclusive classrooms?	194
	7.2.1 Parents' responses	195
	7.2.2 Teachers' and paraprofessionals' responses	196
	7.2.3 Peer tutors' responses	198
	7.2.4 School principals' responses	
7.3	How effective are the guidelines in supporting key participants to	
	integrate children with autism into inclusive classes?	
7.4	How effective are the strategies used in the guidelines in developing	201
	behaviours that help children with autism to integrate into inclusive	
	classes?	
	7.4.1 Kindergarten levels	201
	7.4.2 Primary levels	202

	Description	
	7.4.3 Secondary levels	203
7.5	Five themes in the findings	204
	7.5.1 Usefulness	205
	7.5.2 Possibility of practical implementation	205
	7.5.3 Appropriateness	
	7.5.4 Accuracy and reliability	206
	7.5.5 Effectiveness for children with autism	206
7.6	Chapter summary	207
Chamtan	Q. Conclusions and Decommondations	200
_	8: Conclusions and Recommendations	208
8.1	Introduction	208
8.2	Conclusions	209
8.3	The Effectiveness of guideline strategies	212
8.4	Contributions to inclusive classes in regular schools in Thailand	212
	8.4.1 Policy level	212
	8.4.2 Educational service area level 21	
	8.4.3 School level	214
8.5	Limitations of the study	
8.6	Recommendations	
	8.6.1 The recommendations for applying the research results	215
	8.6.2 The recommendations for follow up research	216
8.7	Significance of the research	217
8.8	Chapter summary	218
D - £		210
Reference	ces	219
Appendi	ces	231
A	Massey University Human Ethics Committee - Ethical Approval	232
В	Letter requesting access to an institution and translated a copy in Thai	233
	language	
С	Information sheets and translated copies of information sheets in Thai	237
	C1: Information sheet for parents/caregivers of children with autism	238
	C2: Information sheet for parents/caregivers of peer tutors	241

	Description	Page
	C3: Information sheet for peer tutors	244
	C4: Information sheet for children with autism	247
	C5: Information sheet for teachers, paraprofessionals and school principals	250
D	Consent forms and translated copies of consent forms in Thai	266
	D1: Focus group participants consent form for parents and teachers	267
	D2: Semi-structured interview participants consent form for school principals	268
	D3: Peer tutors and their parents/caregivers consent form	269
	D4: Children with autism and their parents/ caregivers consent form	270
Е	Observation schedules for children with autism/ paraprofessional and peer tutors	275
F	Semi-structured interview schedules	289
	F1: Semi-structured interview schedule for peer tutors	290
	F2: Semi-structured interview schedule for children with autism	293
	F3: Semi-structured interview schedule for school principals	296
G	Focus group schedules	310
	G1: Focus group schedule for parents	311
	G2: Focus group schedule for teachers	313
Н	Checklist difficulties in children with autism	315
I	Example of guideline booklets and translated copies of guidelines in Thai	322
	I1 : How to assist children with autism: Guidelines for teachers (Eng)	
	I2: How to assist children with autism: Guidelines for teachers (Thai)	

List of Tables

Table	Description	Page
3.1	Overview of research methodology	
5.1	The number of participants	
5.2	IEP Schedule meeting date: 21-30 June 2011, Avenue: Autistic Research Centre, meeting room	
5.3	Behavioural difficulties of kindergarten level children with autism in relation to guidelines strategies	90
5.4	Behavioural difficulties of primary level children with autism in relation to guidelines strategies	91
5.5	Behavioural difficulties of secondary level children with autism in relation to guidelines strategies	
5.6	Observation schedule cycle one	
5.7	Summary of classroom observations in kindergarten level children with autism in relation to guideline strategies	98
5.8	Summary of classroom observations in primary level children with autism in relation to guideline strategies	110
5.9	Summary of classroom observations in secondary level children with autism in relation to guideline strategies	124
5.10	Analysis of the contents of the five guideline booklets	167
6.1	Behaviour of Kindergarten level children with autism after guideline strategies were used	190
6.2	Behaviour of Primary level children with autism after guideline strategies were used	191
6.3	Behaviour of Secondary level children with autism after guideline strategies were used	192

List of Figures

Figure	Description	Page	
2.1	Overview of the literature review		
2.2	A map showing the location of Thailand		
2.3	The Thai education system	14	
2.4	Domains of impairment associated with autism spectrum disorder	18	
3.1	Case studies according to educational level	41	
3.2	Collective case studies design	42	
3.3	The overarching research design	45	
4.1	Structure of Khon Kaen University Attached School, Faculty of	52	
	Education Khon Kaen University, Thailand		
4.2	Research participants	54	
4.3	Five key personnel who assist children with autism	55	
4.4	Research method triangulation		
4.5	The process of guideline development, implementation and evaluation		
4.6	Implementing the guidelines with the Deming control model	64	
5.1	Overview of the Deming cycle process one	69	
5.2	The step of Plan stage	70	
5.3	Panorama view of the students' assembly in the morning to sing the		
	national anthem, pray in the national religion, pledge allegiance to the		
	king and listen to a teacher		
5.4	Photographs of orientation day	71	
5.5	The steps of the Do stage	73	
5.6	The photographs of IEP meetings	74	
5.7	Steps of using guidelines	88	
5.8	The steps of the Check stage	93	
5.9	Panorama view of the kindergarten interior and exterior of classroom	96	
5.10	Panorama view of the primary interior of classroom	109	
5.11	The photographs of interior and exterior classroom of the secondary	123	
	level		

Figure	Description	Page
5.12	Photographs of parents' focus groups	136
5.13	Photographs of teachers' focus groups	141
5.14	The semi-structured interview questions for children with autism	147
5.15	The semi-structured interview questions for peer tutors	152
5.16	The semi-structured interview questions for school principals	160
5.17	The steps of 'Action' stage	172
6.1	Overview of the Deming Cycle Process Two	
6.2	Teachers, Paraprofessionals and Peer tutors assisting children with autism in inclusive classes	185
6.3	Cooperation between home and school: assiting children with autism	186
6.4	Partnership of key personnel using a collaborative approach to support children with autism integrate into inclusive schools	188

List of abbreviations

Abbreviation	Description	
IIP	Individualised Implementation Plan:	
IEP	Individualised Educational Plan	
KK	Khon Kaen	
KKU	Khon Kaen University	
RDCAI	Research and Development Centre of Autistic Inclusive Education	
P-1 to P-4	Plan stage	
D-1 to D-4	Do stage	
C-1 to C-4	Check stage	
A-1 to A-4	Action stage	

Glossary

Term or Abbreviation	Description
ASD: Autism spectrum disorder	Encompasses a number of disorders which are
	characterised by problems with impairments in
	understanding and using verbal and non-verbal
	communication, in social behaviour and in the ability
	to think and behave flexibly (NZ ASD Guideline,
	p.243).
Autism	Characterised by more profound impairments in
	communication, social and restricted interests,
	activities and behaviours. May include intellectual
	impairment (NZ ASD Guideline, p.243).
HFA: High functioning autism	Those people with autism without any intellectual
	impairment, who do not meet the diagnostic criteria
	for Asperger Syndrome because they had significant
	delays in language development, even though their
	current language ability may be average to high (NZ
	ASD Guideline, p.250).
IIP: Individualised Implementation	The individual lesson plans written by inclusive
Plan	classroom teachers.
IEP: Individualised Educational Plan	The individual planning process which is the basis of
	collaborative planning between home, school and
	specialist services. Goals are based on the school
	curriculum (NZ ASD Guideline, p.251).
KK: Khon Kaen	Province in the northeast of Thailand
KKU: Khon Kaen University	University Centre in the northeast of Thailand
Paraprofessional	Person who supplements or supports the work of a
	professional such as a teacher eg, teacher's aide,
	support worker (NZ ASD Guideline, p.254).

Term or Abbreviation	Description
Peer tutor	The child's peers used as tutors or teachers (NZ ASD Guideline, p.254).
Physiotherapy	Assessment and treatment interventions conducted by a physiotherapist, e.g., exercise, adaptations to support physical participation in the curriculum (NZ ASD Guideline, p.255).
RDCAI: Research and Development Autistic Centre of Inclusive Education	The first autistic centre in the northeast of Thailand.
SI: Sensory Integration	A theory of brain behaviour relationship which explores the organisation of sensory input in order that individuals can effectively interact with the environment by making adaptive responses (NZ ASD Guideline, p.258).